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LETTER  INTRODUCTION 

 

The method of teaching widely used in schools nowadays is the Phonetic 

Method i.e teaching the sound of the letter and not the name of the letter. 

Makhraj (Makharij) is the place in the mouth from where the sound of the 

letter must come to give the correct pronunciation – in most cases, where the 

tongue should be placed. 

There are 3 short vowels in the Arabic alphabet called ‘Haraka’.  They are 

‘Fatha’, ‘Kasra’ and ‘Dhamma’. 

The first few exercises show the letters with fatha.  Fatha should not be 

pronounced as the ‘aa’ sound in Africa or Far. It is a short vowel whose sound 

is ‘U’ as it sounds in Umbrella and Under  or ‘A’ as in Anwer and Asgher. 

Introduce one letter at a time.  Point to the letter and say the sound making 

sure the child pronounces it correctly after you.  Show the student the position 

of the tongue. 

Always say the sounds clearly pointing out the similar sounding letters and 

making sure that the student can recognize the difference when they are heard 

or pronounced. 

For students who do not speak Arabic, it is always better to use examples of 

words that they are familiar with in their own language. 

For example  ( ش)   in shirt. 

The most important lessons are from pages 2 to 21 as once taught correctly 

and understood will lay a firm and solid foundation. 
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      for Umbrella (U) ا
Tongue is flat in the mouth and the 
sound comes from the centre of the 
mouth 

   for Balloon, Baby (Ba) ب
Dot at the Bottom 

Mouth and Lips together 

 for Teddy, Teacher, Table (Ta) ت
Two dots 

Tongue touches  the roots of the 
upper teeth 

 for Thumb, Thirst, Think Tongue is placed between the teeth (Th) ث

 for Juice, Jam, Jogging (Ja) ج
Ja has one  dot in the tummy 

Pronounced as ‘Ja’ sound 

  for Hello, Hasan, Husayn (Ha) ح
(said heavily) 
Place hand on chest 

Pronounced from the throat while 
pushing air out 

 for Khadija, Khaleel (Kh) خ
Dot on head (place finger on 
head), sound from throat 

Distinctive sound like when you are 
clearing the throat 

 ,for Daddy, Daadi, Doll (Da) د
Dora 

Prounounced as ‘Da’ sound 

 for The, There, This  (Th) ذ
Keeping the tongue flat in the mouth 
between the teeth 

 for Rabbit, Run Pronounced as ‘Ra’ sound (Ra) ر 

 for Zahra, Zoo, Zebra Pronounced as ‘Z’ sound (Za) ز 

 for Sun, Smile (Sa) س
Pronounced with the tip of the 
tongue touching the roots of the 
lower front teeth – hissing sound 

 for Shirt, Sheep, Shhhh (Sh) ش
Place finger on lips for shhh 

Pronounced as ‘Sh’ sound 

  ص
(Ṡaad) for Safiya, Sabiha 

Pronounced with the tip of the 
tongue touching the roots of the 
upper front teeth – Whistling sound 
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 for though, that Pronounced by the whole tongue (Dhaad) ض
raised to the upper palate and with 
full mouth 

 for Toys, Tahir Tongue touches roots of the upper (Ṫa) ط
teeth and is a heavy sound 

 for Zhuhr Raised tongue between the teeth and (Zha) ظ
bringing it down with force 

 heavy sound for Ali, Abbas (U) ع
Place hand on throat 

Heavy ‘U’ – sound comes from the 
throat 

 ,for Good Girl, Games (Gha) غ
Green 

Pronounced as ‘Gh’. Care should be 
taken not to pronounce as ‘G’ 

 for Fish, First, Fatima (Fa) ف
Taught as loop with one dot 

Pronounced at ‘Fa’ 

 for Qasim, Qamar (moon) (Qa) ق
Taught as loop with two dots 

Sound comes from the throat. It is a 
heavy ‘Q’ 

 for Car, Cake, Cat Pronounced as ‘ka’ Tongue in centre (Ka) ك
of the mouth 

 ’for Lamb, Lollipop, Lemon Pronounced as ‘La (La) ل 

 for Mummy, Mickey (Ma) م
Mouse 

Pronounced as ‘Ma’ 

 for Nose, Never, Namaz (Na) ن 
Explain that it is different to 
Fa as it does not have a loop 

Pronounced as ‘Fa’ 

 ’for Wow, Water Pronounced as ‘Wa (Wa) و

 for hand, hat, everyone (Ha)    ە       ھ
laughing Hahahahaha 

Pronounced as a normal ‘Ha’ from 
the chest 

 for Yippee, Yay, Yellow (Ya) ي
Yippee…we have reached the 
end of the alphabet 

Pronounced as ‘Ya’ 
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LETTER   RECOGNITION 

   ا         ب        ب          ا         ب         ا         ا           ب           ب          ا
 ت           ب           ت           ب             ت           ا            ب            ت
 ث           ا       ث          ت           ث           ب          ت           ا        ث
 ج            ا          ج            ب           ج           ت          ج          ث        ج
 ح          ح          ج          ح           ث          ج           ح          ج          ح
 خ            ح            ج           ح         ا         خ           خ            ح            ج
 د            ج               ح           د          خ            د           ب           د          ب
 ذ           د          ذ          ث             د           ذ          ج           د          ت        خ
 ر             ر          ب         د           ر        ذ        ا         ر       ث        ج        ر
 ز         ذ          د         ر         ز       د        ز        ر         ز         د          ذ        ز
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 س        ز      ب       س     خ       ت      س       ح      ر         د       س
 ش      ر       ز     ش      ذ       ب       ش       ح       ث       س       ش
 ص        ش       ت       ص       د       ذ       ص        س       ج       ص
 ض        ص        ش       ب       ص       ض        ح       ص       ض
     ط     ا       ط       ت       خ       ث       ط     ز      ط     س      ط       ر
  ظ         ط        ط        ض        ظ       ش        ظ         ط        ظ        ذ
 ع      د      ذ      ع         ع         ش       ر      ح        ع          ض         ع
 غ     ع      ص       غ       ظ        غ       ع        ض         ز      ع       غ
 ف        ب       ت        ف       ث         ف        ط     ع         ف        س
 ق        ف        ذ        ق        غ        ظ       ق         ق         ز       ف        ق 
  ك    ط     ك     ق        ف        ر       ظ       ز        ض        ق        ك
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 ل        ل        ك       ق         ل        ا        ل       ط       ظ       ل       ف
 م         ك        م       ق        ع       ظ        م        ب        م        د        م
 ن         ل         ك        ن         م         ق          ن         ت          د         ن
 و        ن        و         م      ع         و        ط          ل         ن          م        و
 ه          ل        ق        غ          ه         ظ        ه         و         م        ه          ن
 ء        ل       ه         ف         ن         غ           ه          ء         ه          ن         ء
   ي         ء         ي          و         ء         ي          م         ي         ف          ي
 
The children should now be familiar with all the letters of the alphabet. 
Use the table below to test the letters before moving to the next page.  The student should be able to 
read in approximately 1 minute.  

 ن        ه         ث     ع         س       ج        ط        ش       ح      ء        ز  
 ل       ر       ف        ت        م      ب       ي        ق        و      ن       ص
 ظ       ء       ن        ذ       ض       خ        غ         د         ك         ل       ا  
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JOINING  LETTERS 

The student should have mastered all the sounds on the previous page and be 

able to recognize the letters easily. 

 

This section is about joining the letters. 

Each page has 4 tables. 

The first table shows the ‘Beginning’, ‘Middle’ and ‘End’ of the letter when 

joined to other letters.  
The second table is divided into 3 parts.                                          

The first part shows words with the letter in the ‘beginning’.                        
The second part shows words with the letter in the ‘middle’.                         
 The third part shows words with the letter in the ‘end’. 
 
The third/last table gives a selection of random words from the second table 

which should be used as a guide to analyse if the student has understood the 

page or not. 

 

It is important that the student is able to read the last table of every page 

easily before moving to the next letter.  This will ensure that the student is 

able to recognize the letter in its different forms and will build fluency in 

reading especially when other concepts are introduced such as kasra, 

dhamma, sukun. 

 

There are 6 letters known as ‘Non-Joining letters’.  These letters do not join to 

other letters but allow other letters to join onto them – they only join at the 

end of the word  eg   نو  حا   This is covered on Page 19. 
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Teachers Tips : 

The boat family consists of      ي      ن      ث      ت      ب                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

To differentiate them from  ف     and   ق   is to tell the student that these two 

letters have a loop at the top. 

________________________________________________________________ 

Tail letters are    ل    ق   ف   ظ   ط  غ   ع   ض  ص   ش  س   خ   ح    ج 

The tail stretches out to join hands with the next letter eg   صي      عم      خل 
________________________________________________________________ 

The letters   د    and   ذ   sit up straight when another letter joins them    حذ   تد 

________________________________________________________________ 

For the letter   ك, take the baby from the middle and make it bigger to help the letter join 

so it becomes  ک   eg    كف  ,كن 

________________________________________________________________ 

The letter   ء    likes to be carried by    ؤ   أ     or    ئ   on a chair   ئق      ئب   
___________________________________________________________________________ 

The letter ‘ha’   ہ when joined in the beginning changes its shape to   ھ  (ha wearing 

glasses). 

When it is in the middle of a word, it changes its shape to a    ه    (butterfly ‘ha’) 

When it has 2 dots at the top, it becomes ‘TA’ (Ta marbuta)   ة 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ب   ب   ب   ب  

 ت   ت   ت   ت  

 ث   ث   ث   ث  
 

 ب ن              ت ب               ث و              ت ص                ت ق               ب ر      ث ر  
 ت ب و                      ب ب                        ت ث ل                       ب ث ر                     م ث ب  
  م ب ت                  م ت ث                       ب ب ل                     ث ت و                     م ث ل  
 ب ت                     ث ب                       م ت                       ث ت                     م ب  
 ت ب                      ب ث                     م ت                       م ث                      ب ث  
 

  ب ب س                    ت ق                     ب ث ل                     م ث ب                     ت ص  
 ت ب س                      ث و                      ت ث ل                      ث ق                       م ب ت  
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ن   ن   ن   ن  

 ي   ي   ي   ي  
 

ل    ن و              ي د              ن ل               ي م              ي ل               ي ن              ي ر 
 ب ن ث                       ب ي                       ت ن ن                       ت ن ط                     ث ن ن  
ن س    ب ي ث                      م ن                      ت ي                       ن ي                     م 
 ث ت                       ب ت                       ت ب ي                        ث ت                        م ث ي  
ن                      ب ي                          م ن                          ت ن     ت ي                    س 
  

 بيثنتيثينبتثنتبثينثيتينب
 ت                             ث ي                           ن                            ب                           ي ي  
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ج   ج   ج   ج  

 ح   ح   ح   ح  
 خ   خ   خ   خ  

 

ت   ب                   ح  س                   ح  ث                     ج  ت                   ج   ج 
ن   ط                     ح  س                     خ  ل                      خ  ش                  خ   ج 

م                              ب  خ   ن                                   ب  ج    م                        ت  خ   م                                ط  ح   ي   ح  ج   
ل  خ   ب                                د  ج   ت                                          د  خ   م                           ب  ج   ت                               ث  خ   م    

 ن ت ح                          م ي ج                     ن ب خ                       ي ب ج                      م ت خ  
خ    م ن ج                      ب ي خ                     ت د ح                     م ب ج                       ج 
 

ب ي                     ي ب ج   ل  خ   ب                       ب ي خ                      ح  ش                    ج 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 س   س   س   س  

 ش   ش   ش   ش  
 

ر                          ش ي    د                    ش ت                             ش ج  ج   ش ب ل                 س 
ت ل   ن خ                      ش ب         س  ي                      س   ش ن د                     س 
س   ش  ط               ج  ل                  ب س  ن                  ت ش  ش  د             ج  س    ح 
ب   ج                   ث ش  ن                 ب س  ش  ح                 ج  ل               م س  ش   خ 
ب ش                 ب ن س                 م ي س    ي ن س                  ت ب ش                 ح 
ت ش                     ب ت س    ت ن ش                ب ي س                ب ن ش                ج 
 

ن                   ب ي س                  ش ب                   م ي س   ش  د                  ج  ج   س 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ص   ص   ص   ص  

 ض   ض   ض   ض  
 

ل   ن                    ص  و                     ض  ط                     ص  ب                   ض   ص 
د   ر  ص                   ض  و                       ب                      ض  ح                     ض     ص 
و   ت                  م ض  ر                   م ص  ض  ر                  ح  ن                ن ص   ب ض 
ل   ض  ج                 ح  ر                  ب ص  ت                  ن ض  ض  ر               ح   ب ص 
ن ض   ص                 ح  ش  ب ص                 ج     ث ص                ت ض                خ 
ص   س  ب ض                خ  ض  ح   ت                     خ  ص             ج     ث ب ض            ح 
 

ب ت   ر           ص  ب ص            ن ض  ب ح           ج  ص           ص  ش  ن         ج   ب ض 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ط   ط   ط   ط  

 ظ   ظ   ظ   ظ  
    

ب   ج  خ                  ط  س  ي ش                 ظ  ح                   ط  ب                 ظ     ط 
ي   ش  ت ض                  ظ  ن                   ط  ب              ظ  ح  ب ص               ظ   ط 

ر   ث                   ب ط  ر                    ي ط  ظ  ب               ح  ط  ج                خ  ظ      ش 
س   ن                 ن ظ  ن                ب ظ  ت                 ت ط  ط  ح                 س  ظ   ص 
ط   ب ظ                   ب ش  ط                 ح  ش  ظ                   ب ن ظ                   خ   ت ش 
ظ   ت ط                   ي ص  ظ                   خ  ح  ن ط                س  ط               ص    ش ض 
 

خ   س  ت           ظ  ط  ي           س  ش  ت ط            ظ  ن             خ  ظ           ب ظ   ي ص 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ع   ع   ع   ع  

 غ  غ   غ   غ  

    

ن   ت                   ع ب س                  غ ظ   ع ض                غ ث                 ع ج 
ش   ي                 غ ت ص                غ ي ب               ع ط  ن                ع ش   غ ض 
ع ب   غ ي                   س  غ ط                    ت ع ج                   ص   ي غ ث                 ض 
ع خ   ع ص                   ش غ ث                  ظ   ب ع س                ت غ ض                ح 
غ                      ن ب ح   ش  غ                       ج  غ                       ث ض   ب ع                      ط 
ب غ   غ                     ح  ي ع                       ب ض  ع                    ط  س   ش ت ع                   ج 
 

ي             ب غ ض   غ ط             ن ب ح            ع ش  ع            ض  س   غ ت ص           ج 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ف   ف   ف   ف  

 ق   ق   ق   ق  

 

ح   ض                   ف ع ث                   ق ي        ف ط   ق ب س                  ق ح 
ع                    ف ب س                    ق ن ج   ش                  ف ت غ                     ق خ        ق ص 
ق ت                   ش ف ق   ق ط                   ن ف ث                   خ   ن ف خ                   س 
ق ن                    ب ف ط                    ي ف ت                    ن ق ي                     ب ق ح    خ 
ي ق   ق  ح   ب                     ش  ق                    ض  ف                 خ  ف                ث ط  ح   ص 
ي ق                   ي ع ف   ف                ح  ج  ف ق                                                              ف  ح   ب   س   خ 
 

ش             ي ع ف             ب ف ط             ف ع ث   ف          ن ق ي             ق ص  ج   س 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 ك   ك   َ ك  ك  

 ل   ل   ل   ل  
    

غ                     ك ي    ف                   ك ش   ك ن                     ل ب ح                      ل ط 
ت                    ل ث ع                   ك غ س                    ل ف ظ   غ                   ك ح   ل ض 
ل س                 ب ك ش   ك ن                  ج   ي ك غ                  ك ل ف                  س 
ك ي                    ع ل ج    ت ك ض                 ع ل ش                   ث ل ف                 س 
ي ك   ك                  ج  ت ل                 ب ظ  ب ل                  س  ن ك                  خ   ظ 
ك                   ي غ ك                   ق ت ل                  ف ع ل   ل                 ل س  ص   ح 
 

ت   ك            ع ل ش           ك ح  ك ي            ب ظ  ل            ك ل ل         س  ص   ح 
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End Middle Beginning Letter 

 م   م   م   م  

 ه  
 ة  

 ه َ ه   ه  
 

 ة َ
    

ل       م ن غ   خ  ق ب                    م ل خ                      ه   م ث ح                      ه 
ت   ع                 م ع ب                ه ض  ش  ص                م ل ي                    ه  ظ   ه 
ل  م   ح                          ق ه ظ   ه ب                     ت                    ظ  م   ب ه ك                ص 

ك  ه   ل               ب ه ف   ت  م    ل                         ث ه ط                                     ك  م   ش                   

ه                     ف ك ه                  ك ل م   م                     ب ظ           ب ق ة                     ه ض 
م                   ك ل ه                    ش ف ة   ت ه                    م ن ة                       غ ش     ج 
 

ت   م             ث ه ط             ه ض   ب ق ة             م ل خ              ش ف ة              ه ض 
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LETTERS THAT DO NOT JOIN  - 

NON-JOINING  LETTERS 

 ا         د         ذ          ر         ز        و

 

End Letter  

 ا  
 ء  

 ا  
 ئ  

ل م   ا           ش ا           ل ش     س   ب ا           غ ا           ح 
ئ ف     ئ ك ة    ئ ه            ئ م            ئ ت           ه 

د ب   د   د   د                 ع د                  ض   ف د                ط 
ق   ذ   ذ   ذ   ش ذ                   ق ذ                     غ ذ                 ط 
ل   ر   ر   ر  ر                     م ر                  ه  ر                ض   ج 
ز   ز   ز   ز                      ق ز                  ح   س   ل ز                  ط 
            ك و                    ف و                     غ و                     ي و ظ   و   و  
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EXERCISE PAGE 

ا   د                 ل ل                 ك ل                 ك ا                   ل لا        ل ش              و ج 
ف                    م ن    ن ن                     ن ي                       ب ه ي                      ل ط   س 
َ  لاَ     ة                    ل ق                      ل ل م                     ق ض  ف                   خ  ح   ص 
ل س                   ئ ك ة                     م ث ل                   ب ه ك   لا                  ج   م 
ن ش   غ                      ق د س                  لاَ   َ                   ج  ئ ف                   ن ذ   ه 
ذ   ع                  ن ر  ذ  ي               ل                   ق ن ا                 م ك ر                ص       ه 
م                    و ع د   ط                   ه ب ذ                     د ف ع                      ز ح     ئ س 
َ  لا ك و                  ل لا            و  ح   ن                        ش ب ه                 ح  ي                     ف خ 

ة                ك ا ض               ن                  م ل و   َََ  ع ل ر   ف               ب ض    ئ ط 
ف  ح   ن                    ر  ج   ت                     س  خ   ب                   ل  ج   ي                    ب  م    ح                  س  ح   ب    
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FATHA,   KASRA  AND  DHAMMA 

There are 3 short vowels in Arabic: they are called ‘haraka’ –    Fatha, Kasra and 

Dhamma. 

 

Fatha        

A small slanting stroke above the letter. 

It is a short vowel whose sound is ‘U’ as it sounds in umbrella, under or the  
‘A’ as it sounds in Anwer, Asgher. 

It should not be pronounced as the ‘Aa’ in Africa, far. 

 

Kasra 

Introduce Kasra as being a small slanting stroke below the letter. 

It is again a short vowel whose sound is ‘I’ as it sounds in: it, bit, fit, sit.                                                                        
It should not be elongated to ‘ee’ as in eel, feel, beet. 

It can also be explained as a ‘Smiley face’  –  when going down the slide, you 
smile and say ‘Ee’. 

 

Dhamma    

Introduce Dhamma as a small comma above the letter. 

It is a short vowel ‘U’ as it sounds in full, bull, pull.                                                    
It should not be elongated to ‘oo’ as in fool, cool, tool.                       

It can also be explained as a ‘Round mouth’  –  when going round the 
roundabout,  you say ‘Oo’. 

 

Introduce the haraka one at a time, drawing them on top of the letters. Use 
the 3 boxes for explaining Fatha, Kasra and Dhamma. Take as much time as 
necessary. Do not rush. 
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FATHA,  KASRA  &  DHAMMA 

Place the haraka of your choice on the words below and see if you can read them 

ط   ل     ي ض  س      ق ش  ت م     غ ح  ه      ظ   ل ب      ع ج 
ف  م   ن               طسج           ضتخ   ثعد         حكغ             فخذ           

 بهك             للو           صظف            منق             ئكة             هئن
 

 لبِِِ           عِجِهِ             ظِتمِِ          غِحِسِ            قشِِلِ            يضِِطِ 
ف  م   ن               طسج           ضتخ   ثعد          حكغ             فخذ            

 بهك             للو           صظف            منق             ئكة             هئن

 

 لبُُُ           عُجُهُ             ظُتمُُ          غُحُسُ            قُشُلُ            يضُُطُ 
ف  م   ن            طسج           ضتخ   ثعد          حكغ             فخذ            

 بهك             للو           صظف            منق             ئكة             هئن
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 بهِِ                   ب ه                     بهُُ                   بهِ                    بهُِ                    ب هُ 
                 ب ةُ                    بةُِ                   بةِ                      ت زُ                    تِز                  تُزِ 
ةُ                   خُةِ                  خِةُ          فرِ                   فُرِ                 ف رُ                  خ 
 خِيُ              خُي                خِي                    ث حُ                    ثُحِ                   ثحِ  
ط    لذُِ                 لذُِ                  ل ذ                   هُطِ                 هِطُ                  ه 
اِ               ن سُ                نِس                 نسُِ  ُ                  ج  ُ                 خِا  جِا
 ُ   كلُِ                  ك ل                   ك ا                   كِلُ                  الِ                   ل 
      بِ                     لُِ                    فِ                    ا هُ                    ئ لِ                 ئِل   
ب  ئ                    ئِظُ                   ئُب            امُ                  لمُ                 امُِ                
 ي ل                   لُِ                  ي تُ                  تِ                   ي كُ                كِيُ 
َُ ز َُ ر                 و ءُ                 سُرُ               فشِِ                 لفُِ                  ا ف    
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رُ                  فُجِر   ر                    فجِِرِ                   فُجُرُ                    ف ج   ف ج 
د م                  ثبِتِِ  غ ط                  خ   ش ك ر                  ق ب س                  ض 
هِفِ ر                    بلِزِِ                 مُغشُُ                   بصُُرُ                كُتبُُ   
مُر   رُ                   ش جُع                    ك بُ                 ض   ق رُب                   ب ص 
 ق دُس                  مُلكُِ                   ش حُم                   ك رُم                  قبُحِ  
   هُف   ر                  قُتلِ                  سُئلِ                   ن ضُف                  ا دِبُ 
دُل                  غ لظُ   غرُ                   سُطِح                   ج   خُلقِ                  ص 
هُل                    ب عُد    نفُِخ                  ع جُر                   كُتبُِ                    س 
  ُ اِ  كِ ن                          ِ         ف تحُِ                     شُكُرُ                     ف لا                        م لا 
د ق   ضُ               ص  ر                 خُفِي                 ف ر   هُدِي                   اخُ 
تُ ع   مِ  جُ            بِي دِك    عُق دِ               غ شِي                 سُئلِ               
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SUKUN 

 

The ‘Sukun’ is a semi-circle above a letter. 
It shows that the letter has no vowel and only the phonetic sound of the letter 
should be pronounced. 
A word can never begin with a sukun. 
The sukun can only be read joined with the previous letter with a haraka – 
fatha, kasra or dhamma. 

 

 ا                    ا ب                    ل                    ل ب                   ب ل                    ب ن  
م    ف               س  ب               س  ب               ط  ب             ش ب              ج     خ 
 ش م                  ل م                    د م                  ذ ل                  ع د                   ب ذ   
د   م                 ظ  ل                ظ  ف               ط  ر              ط  ت              ض   ص 
ل                 ن م   ن                  ا ن                 م ن                   س  ج                 ح    ح 
 ي ق                   ب ل                   م ل                  ت ل                  ك ل                ك ر  
ت                 م ت   ت                  ح  ر                ج   ب ر                 ن ر                 ج 
د                 ب ل   ب                  س  ش                 ه       ب ه                  ت ه                 ه 
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 ا ب                ابِ                ابُ                  ا ت                   اتِ                  اتُ  
   ا ن                  انِ                  انُ                   ب ل                   بلِ                  بلُ   
 د س                دِس                 دُس               و ل                   وِل                  وُل  
ر                   جِر                 جُر                  م خ                   مِخ                  مُخ    ج 
د    كِر                كُر                 سِن                   سُن                  سِد                  س 
ز                  حِز                   حُز                  خِم                  خُم                اذُ     ح 
ز  تُ              حُد               حُر               بلِ                بلُ    ادُ              بُز               
  تُم                  قُم                   قمِ                  هِم                 هِج                  هُج  
 هُف                صُد                ضِف               سِج                 عذُ                 قُل  
 طِن                   قُز                 غُر                 بتِ                  ظِم              كُن    
ل  س                  زِن                 سِر    ل م                 صُم                ضُع                 
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َ ج  ر                    و ن                 فشِ    د م                 ذِه                    وُه                  
ف  طُ  ل    مِن                هُم                ل ك                 امُِل                ا ل م                    

د ه   ر  بِ                  س  م  هُ  ل                      بُل بلُ                    اصِ   ف ه ل                  

رِق   ن د ق                 ا ن زِل               ا ل ق ت               م ش   ا م سِك             خ 
ق ع    قُل تمُ                    زِل تمُ                   ا ق تلُ                    تِل ي                    بُر 
 
By now the student should be familiar with words that have ‘sukun’.  They will easily join the 
letters that have a ‘sukun’. However most students will forget to pronounce a basic word 
with the same 2 harakas such as 2 fathas or 2 dhammas as individual letters that are not 
joined. They will tend to join the letters. The lines below will practice the concept of 
differentiating non- sukun and sukun letters in words.  

 

 م د                   م د                   فلِ                   فلِ                تُمُ                 تُم  
 ئ ن                    ئ ن                    وُهُ                   وُه                    يِهِ                   يِه  
م                ل ت                 ل ت                مِش                مِشِ  م               خ     خ 
     م ن                   مِن                   كلُ                ك م                 ه ب                  لِ  
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م  هُ  ل                               ف ه ل                  ل ك م                   و ع ظ            ق ل م                       
ب    م                     ق دُم                     ق د م                   ج   ق د م                     ق د 
ر                تُشِر           خِب                        خِبُ                       خِبُُ                     ت ش 
 تِشُر                    و ز نُ                   و ز ن                     ج ف ن                 جُفِن  
ل تمُ  قُ                م ع كُم                   طِب تمُ                ي غ فِر    انُ زِل                  
ع                  ن ع بدُُ             ا ن تمُ   م  د                 ت س  ك   ر   ص  ح             ر        ن ش 
َ كُض  ر  اُ                 قُل تمُ               ت ع ل م    منِ هُم              ا م سِكُ               
سِن               ن ق صُص   ل م                ا ن تمُ                ا ح   منِ هُم              ا ظ 
تمُ   ل م  كُن            ظ  ت              اسُ          دُ م  ح   ل  ا       ع ل ي هِم              ا ن ع م 

خِل كُم         ا ن فُسِهِم   ي           يدُ  ِ ج           لتِ ف تَ  ر  ل          ف اخ                ا ن ذ 
َ  ر ك   د    ح          ل ك          ص  ر   ا ل م          ن ش 

28



LONG  VOWELS 

Long Vowel Fatha                                                                                                            
A long vowel Fatha is written as an ‘alif’ joined to the end of a letter or a 
vertical stroke above a letter. 

They lengthen the letter with a  fatha to 2 harakaat (equals to about 2 Aa’s) 
sounding like ‘aa’ eg burn to barn ; fur to far.                                                    

 ب    +  ا  =  ب ا  =  ب  

 ف    +  ا   =  ف ا  =  ف  
 

Long Vowel Kasra                                                                                                                                               
A long vowel Kasra is written as a  ‘ya with a sukun’ that is joined to the end of 
a letter or a vertical stroke below a letter. 

They lengthen the letter with the kasra to 2 harakaat (equals to  about 2 I’s) ; 
sounding like ‘ee’ eg bin to been, kip to keep. 

 بِ   +  ي    =  بِ   =  ب  

 لِ  +  ي    =  لِ  =  ل  
 

Long Vowel Dhamma                                                                                                                                 
A long vowel Dhamma is written as a ‘wa with a sukun’ that is joined to the 
end of a letter or an inverted dhamma above a letter. 

They lengthen the letter with a dhamma to 2 harakaat (equals to about 2 U’s) ; 
sounding like ‘oo’ eg full to fool. 

 بُ   +  و    =   بوُ   =  ب  

 قُ   +  و    =  قوُ    =  ق  
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ا         د ا           ذ ا ا            خ  ا            ح   ب ا            ت ا             ث ا             ج 
 

       مِي                سِي                  ضِي                 كِي                  طِي                 وِي  
 

 اوُ                     بوُ                     تُو                     ثُو                    جُو                   حُو  
 
 ب ا                    بوُ                      بِ                       تِ                     ت ا                    ثُو  
ا                 خُو               خِي   ا                 حِي                    ح                      جُو                   ج 
ي  ر                                     د ا                  دُو                  دِي                      ذ   ا                  ذُو                   
ا                شُو   و  َُ ر                  ز ا                زِي                     سِي                   س                     
ا                ضِي                   ضُو              طُو                                                                                                       شِي                  صُو                 ص 
ا                   ظُو                   عِي                   عُو                  غ ا                                            طِي                 ظ 
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                                                          غِي                فُو                     ف ا                    قِ                       قُو                  كِي  
 لِ                     ل                     م ا                  مِي                      نوُ                      نِ  
 وُو                   هِي                     هُو                    ئِي                   يِي                    ي ا
 
 
 
 
 
 

A    و    with a ‘sukun’ after a letter with a fatha produces the sound ‘aw’ eg Now. 

A    و  with a ‘sukun’ after the letter with a dhamma elongates the the dhamma to 2 harakaat eg 

boot, loot                                                                                      
 

 
 
 
 

و   و       ط  و        ن و         ل و        ح            ا و       س 
 اوُ                   سُو                     نوُ                     لوُ                    حُو                   طُو  
ن   ن                     دُو     ب ن و                       ي قُو                       ف و ق                       ا و 
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A ‘sukun’ on the letter    ي   after a letter with a fatha produces the sound ‘ai’ as in Husain, Aim 

A ‘sukun’ on the letter    ي   after a letter with a kasra elongates the letter to 2 harakaat 

making ‘i’ into long vowel ‘ee’  eg  slip to sleep;  fill to feel  
 

 
 
 
 
 

ي       ك ي   ي                   ض   ا ي                  ب                     ف                    ح 
 ايِ                 بِ                   فِ                   حِي                   ضِي                   كِي  
    ب ي                      فيِ هِ                   ك ي ف                    غ ي بِ                  ا خِي هِ 
 
The lines below gives practice to all the long vowel concepts introduced. 

و ل                      ك ان          ق ال                       فِ                        ب ي                       ح 
و ف    ي و م                    ك ي ف                     نوُ حُ                      اذِ ا                 س 
ن                      ا كِي دُ                     ق و م   ي ب                    ا ل                    دُو        ر 
 ب و ن ا                   ا ي ن                     و م ا                   صُو رِ                   و قِي ل  
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Another way of writing ‘Long Vowel Fatha’ is a short ‘alif’ on top of the letter.  It also 

lengthens the letter with a fatha to 2 harakaat. 

 ب              ت              ث              ج              ح               خ                د             ذ  
 ق ل          ق ال                 كِت بُ         كِت ابُ                 ذ الكِ             ذ لكِ  

  

 

 

Another way of writing ‘Long Vowel Kasra’ is a short ‘alif’ at the bottom of the letter.  It also 

lengthens the letter with the kasra to 2 harakaat. 

 م                   س                    ض                     ك                     ط                     و  
يُُ ي                   ي  يُُ يِ  لحِِ                                                  ز  ت   ي           زِ ت                       قِي لحِِ           ق 

 
 
 
Another way of writing ‘Long Vowel Dhamma’ is an inverted dhamma (like the number 6) on 
top of the letter.  It also lengthens the letter with a dhamma to 2 harakaat. 

 

 ا                    ب                    ت                     ث                      ج                       ح  
د          د او د                 ا م رُحُو          ا م رُح   ه                  د اوُو  هُو         ي ر   ي ر 
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This page consists of words that include all the sounds and rules covered in the previous 

pages. Repeat this page as many times as necessary to improve accuracy and speed. 

ي  يُُ   ه ن                    بهِ                     ت توُ بُ                     ق ل                                     ا و 
  ت ل و ن                  ب ع دِهِ                ي صُو مُ                و قِي لهِ                 ب ي ضِي  
ن   لهِِ                غ او ن              خ لدُِو  ي ف                   و ق  اد ق             ص         ص 
هِ                  م ال ه                    ك و ث ر    ل ذُو                     فيِ هِ                      ب ع د 

ل تِ  ر   س  اب                   َُ ر قبُوُ                  ع ذ  عُو ذُ ا                كُتبُهِ                   
حُ  ر    ش او                   ت رُو                ف ذُو                     ب ن و                    كِت ب ه                    
و ط   ه                     س  ر                    ي ر  اع                    ع ل ي                      ا خ   ج 

ضِه  َ  ر  ا  ي قُو لُ                 بِن ت انِ                 ك لمِ تِ                 ب ي                
ي لهِ               سُب ح ن ك      بِ اد ق              ب ي تِ              ت كُو نُ              س   ص 
ت و فُو ن   دِقيِ              ي س  سُو لهُ   َ  ر            ع ل مِي             ص     باِِذ نِ          
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HAMZA ‘ ء  ' -  THE HICCUP SOUND 

Hamza    ء   does not change its form.   It does not join to any letters and 

neither can it be joined to.     

Most of the time, it is carried by  ؤ    أ    or    ئ    
A  hamza above an ‘alif’ or ‘waw’ with a sukun on it cuts the short vowel ‘a’ 
and ‘u’ respectively,  producing  a jerky or hiccup sound. 
 
This hamza is known as ‘Hamzatul Qat’ or the ‘cutting hamzah’  eg: 
 
 

Bu’ =   بُؤ  َ                               Bi’ =  ِبئ  َ                         Ba’  =   ب أ 
 

ن     .’Ya’ muroona -  The ‘alif’ does not lengthen the letter ‘ya’ to a   ‘yaa    ي أ مُرُو 

Instead,  because of the ‘hamza’, it produces a short jerky ya’ 
 

مِنُ   ,Yu’ minu – The ‘waw’ does not lengthen the letter ‘yu’ to a ‘yoo’.  Instead       يؤُ 

because of the ‘hamza’, it produces a short jerky  yu’  

 
 
Sometimes the ‘hamza’ is not written above the Alif.  Only a sukun is written.  
The hiccup/jerky sound will still be pronounced eg :    

ا تُ   Qa Ra’ Tu        ق ر 
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Let the student compare the first two lines below, noting the difference in recitation.  Again, 
ensure that the long vowel is elongated to 2 harakaat only. 

   ب ا                 ت ا                  جِي                     سِي                    فُو                    مُو  
 ب أ                  ت أ                    جِئ                     سِء                   فُؤ                   مُء  

 

مِنُ   ا ت                 باِ س                 ش أ نُ                 يؤُ   ت ا وِي لُ               ق ر 
ن   ثرُِو     و ا مُر                شِئ تُ              م ا واهُم             ي أ تِكُم            تُؤ 

 

 

 
Practice Table: All the sounds and rules covered so far have been put in the next exercise.  
Make sure the long vowels are elongated to the correct length and the hiccup sounds are 
pronounced correctly. 
Repeat this exercise as many times as necessary to improve understanding and fluency. 
 

مِنُ  ر    ش او                   الِ ي كُم       يؤُ   ق ال                  ت ا كلُُ                 
ننُ ا             ت ا خُذُ  مِ ن تمُ               يؤُ   ت ا تِي هِم               ي ع ل مُ              م اكُ
ي ا ئ لوُ ن ك                مِن                ن سِ تِي هُ               بِن ت انِ               ي س     يؤُ 
ء ي  ر   اك  َُ م               ي ا تِي هِ                 نِ            جِئ تُ               ق اس   طِف لا 

36



ي ن ا ا ت                و ع ص  ه  مُ   س  اِ                       ت ا وِي لُ                ق ر   ف لا                         

ي تُ   ام    بِ                  ن سِ  و ل               ت أ كلُوُ ن                 و ج ع ل ن ڪُم               

ا فكُِو ن  ي               مُف سِدِي ن                   مِن           ا م رِي          ف ا   نْ  ي ن كُم         
افِي ه    َ ا سِي  ر                  ل د ه                سُب ح ن ك               ن             ا خ   ي ل وُو 
ي فِي              ي ا مُرُ             يوُ سُف                      ي أ مُرُكُم              ا ت ي ن هُم              ض 
ِ                          سُب ح ن ه                          بِئ س    ي  ج   مِن    ب ع ه                                  ز و 
ي                و ا تُو نِ               سَ  و تِ            ي ل و ن            ع ل مِي     ت ح   ي س 
ح ق   ل  ي  م عِ  س  و اِ                      و اسِ            و ك ان                    ي ن قُضُو ن                        
ك تهُ             مُف سِدِي ن    ا وِي لُ ت              و ب ر          و ي ع قُو ب          و ل            
ي كُم             ب ي ن كُم   ط  ت و ن           خ  هُم   َُ ر   نوُ              ا ب و ي هِ            يؤُ   
ينُ غضُِو ن    ازِقيِ   ر            م ا و اهُم          نوُ حِي هِ           ف س   امُ ليِ         
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TANWEEN 

An extra vowel (double vowel) is called tanween.  It means adding an ‘n’ ( ن )  

sound on a vowel ‘a’, ‘i’ or ‘u’. 
 
Fatha with Tanween  (Double Fatha) 
 
Makes an ‘un’  sound as in bun, sun, fun, run 

Double Fatha is always written with an ‘ ا '  which is not pronounced. 

ن                    فاً    =    ف ن    باً    =   ب ن                 سًا   =    س 
Students may get confused with the ‘ ا  '   that follows a letter (as above).  

Make sure that the student understands that the ‘ ا  '   is not pronounced and 

does not elongate the sound. 
 
 
Kasra with Tanween  (Double Kasra) 
 
Makes an  ‘in’  sound as in bin, sin, fin 
 

 ب     =    بِن                  س     =    سِن                ف     =   فنِ  
 
 
 
Dhamma with Tanween  (Double Dhamma – one inverted) 
 
Makes an  ‘un’  sound as in  soon,  moon,  Khairun,  Muntazir 
 

   ب       =    بُن               س      =    سُن              ف       =    فُن  
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Fatha with Tanween 

ن   = سًا              م ن   = ماً        و ن   = وًا ً         س          ا ن   = ا
ضًا  ا ب دًا                 ك ذِباً                  م ث لاً                   ا سِفاً                 م ر 

 

 

 

Kasra with Tanween 

 انِ   = ا         سِن   = س          مِن   = م          وِن   = و  
اسِد   ب              فُرُش                   غ اسِق                  ع ي                 ح   غ ض 

 

 

 

Dhamma with Tanween 

 انُ   = ا         سُن   = س          مُن   = م          وُن   = و  
ر                  ب ي ت    جُل  ر                   ع ي                       ق م   كُتبُ                 
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د                   سُرُرًا ر                    م س  ب                    لبُ دً  ا                  ب ش   خ 

ن ة                      ل عِب   ارً  ق د                     س  ر                    د                  ش ج   ا ح 
 ً او ة                 ش ه اد ة ً               ف اكِه ة               غِش  ة ه ر     ع لِي م              ج 
اسِد              ق رِي ب    ي ع                   ح  ِ نة                  سَ  س   ف ت حً                ح 
د    ة                    بلاِ  ر  لً                 ش ج  م  حُرُ                 ا ج   ت و ب ةً                 
ً ر   قُد    ة ً                 ب اسِط                ب ع ض                 ة ه ر   م كِي                 ج 
حًا              ن ف س    ب                  ق د  ر  ز قاً ر                ف اكِه ة               ض   
ب ة                  ا ل ب اباً  ر                  م ق ر  ر                  ا ج   ع لِي م                 خُس 
د  ي  جِ  م     ء               ك رِي م               قُلوُ ب                 ا ف و اجًا                شَ  
 ل طِي ف                ا ش ت اتاً              مُبيِ                 ع ظِي م                غ اسِق   
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MADDAH 

A long stroke or curve above a letter is called a Maddah. 
It can be a light stroke (thin)  or a dark stroke (thick) above the letter. 
 
The word ‘Maddah’ means to stretch/ lengthen or elongate. 
 
A  letter with a light ‘maddah’ on top of it would indicate that the vowel must 
be stretched to at least about 4 times  its  normal length. 
 
A letter with a dark ‘maddah’ on top of it would indicate that the vowel must 
be stetched to at least 5-6 times its normal length. 

  

  َ‐      َ‐      َ‐      َ‐      َ‐      َ‐      َ‐ 
 
For example : 

 مآ
Maaaaaa (v v long) 

 ما  
Maaaa (very long) 

 ما  
Maa (long) 

 م  
Ma (short) 

 مِي   
Meeeeee (v v long) 

 مِي   
Meeee (very long) 

 مِي  
Mee (long) 

 مِ 
Me (short) 

 مُو   
Moooooo (v v long) 

 مُو   
Mooo (very long) 

 مُو  
Moo (long) 

 مُ 
Mu (short)    

آ          ا ل   آ         شُو            نِ              فِ             ه   لآ       حِي           دُو             س 
ل ه                   ا ت ي ن ا    آئِل                   ا ب و هُ                  ا ه  ر     بِِ آ                اسِ 

كُم  ء  آا ب ن   و اء                ي ب نِ                   ي  ا د مُ                آ             س  َُ ءنِس   
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SILENT  LETTERS 

The letters    ي  و  ا   are silent (not read) when they are followed by a letter 

with a ‘sukun’ or ‘tashdeed’ on them.   
They have no sign (fatha, kasra, dhamma or sukun) on them and are not 
pronounced or read  eg: 
 

مِ   The ‘alif’ has no sign on it therefore it is not pronounced.  The word would read       بِاس 

as ‘bismi’ 
 
 

 The ‘alif’ has no sign on it therefore it is not pronounced.  It does not elongate       و ان صُر  

the ‘waw’ to ‘waaw’.   The ‘waw’  joins to the ‘nun with sukun’ and would read as ‘wansur’  
and not  ‘waansur’. 
 

The    ي  و  ا     appear in different formats in the Holy Qur’an.  Have a look 

at the examples below making sure you understand it before moving on.   For 
each example there is a table with 2 lines. The first line has words with the 
‘silent letters’ and the second line shows you how to pronounce these words. 
 

1.  ‘Alif Maksura’  -  The   ي  without a vowel at the end of some words -   

The ‘Ya’ is silent and not read. 

 

ض      ا غ ن    ع ل ي              ف ه د ى           هُدًى          ت ر 
ض                    ا غن    ع ل                     ف ه د                       هُدً                 ت ر 
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2. The ‘alif’ (with no sign on it) at the end of some words  -  
The ‘alif’ is silent and is not pronounced. 

 

لحُِو ا ضُو ار      اذِ ه بوُ ا    ف ا ص   ق الوُ ا          ا م نوُ ا   
لحُِو     ضُو  ر          اذِ ه بوُ          ف ا ص   ق الوُ        ا م نوُ         

 
 

 

3. An ‘alif’ (with no sign on it) between two letters – the first letter bearing 
a long vowel and the second letter bearing a ‘sukun’ – 
The ‘alif’ is silent and is not pronounced.  (It also does not lengthen the 
long vowel of the first letter). 

 

ل   وُ  ع ةُ ر  م اال ق ا     منِ ال  ر  ح   ن  و ا    ب                    ف ان ص 

ل   وُ  ع ةُ ر  م ل ق ا             منِ لا  ر  ح   ن  و ا       ب    ََ      ف ن ص 
 
 

 

4. The ‘waw’ (with no sign on it ) in some words – 
The ‘waw’ is silent and not pronounced. 

 

لِ  ً                  اوُل  ئكِ                   ذُوال ف ض  ل وة ً                  ص   ز ك وة
لِ    ل ةً           اُل  ئِك              ذُل ف ض   ز ك ةً           ص 
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ل وة   انوُ ا    ص  منِوُ ن      ف ذُو قُوا    مِائ ة      ڪ   تُؤ 
تُواال عِل م   لِ     اوُ  ت ه زِئُ      ايِ ت آئِ     ذُوال ف ض          ي س 
ن    ك  ف اوُل  ئِ  هُمُ  الْ  سِرُو  ء  ؤُا       اوُل  ئكِ        بُر 

 
 

Exercise:  All the rules and sounds covered in the previous pages will be practiced in this 
exercise. The words are all from the Holy Qur’an. 
Please do not rush. Repeat this page as many times as necessary to obtain good fluency, 
makharij and speed. 

 

ك  ر  وِز     ع ن ا    ع ن ك         د       و و ض  ك  ر  ص  ح      ل ك      ر   ا ل م   ن ش 
َ ضُ ر ال     تِ    ج  ر  الَ  ا      و ا خ  َ ضُ ر ال          زِل ز  تِ زُل زِل       اذِ ا      
ت فِك تُ      باِلْ  اطِئ ةِ   ؤُ  ع و نُ     و م ن      ق ب ل ه       و الْ  آء      فرِ   و ج 
ِي لاً    رًا    جَ  ج  هُم       ه  جُر  بِ     ع ل      م ا  ي قُو لوُ ن       و اه   و اص 
ب ق كُم   ة      م اس   و لوُ طًا   اذِ      ق ال       لقِ و مِه        ا ت ا تُو ن    ال ف احِش 
منِوُ ن    يؤُ  هُم     ل  مُ     ا م   ل م    تنُ ذِر  تَ  ر  و آء     ع ل ي هِم    ء ا ن ذ   و س 
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TASHDEED 

The sign       َ    above the letter with a haraka (fatha, kasra, dhamma) is called ‘Tashdeed’.   

It looks like the English letter ‘w’.  
The letter bearing a tashdeed is called ‘Mushaddad’. 
 
Tashdeed means to strengthen or to stress.   
The letter bearing the tashdeed is doubled - the first letter always takes the sukun and the 
second letter bears the haraka. 
 
Use the names of the children or everyday words to explain.  For example: 
‘m’ in Muham-mad,   ‘y’ in Sumay-ya. 
Explain to the student that the sukun hides in the tashdeed.  
 
Example: 

 ا ب                                                                                              

Pronounced with a heavy stress on the ‘b’    ا        ب         ب          =  ا ب ب 

 ابِ                                                                                                  

Pronounced with a heavy stress on the ‘b’    اِ        ب         ب          =  ابِ ب      

  ابُ                                    
Pronounced with a heavy stress on the ‘b’     اُ      ب         ب         =   ابُ ب 
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The lines below practice 2 letter words bearing Tashdeed and Haraka  with the letter ‘ba’ 

ُ                دِب ِ  ُ                د ب                   دُب   ا ب                  ابِ ِ               ابُ 
ُ             ش ب    ب              حِب ِ               شِب ِ              شُب  ُ            ح   حُب 
  ُ ُ              ع ب ِ             ع ب  ُ              عِب   عِب ِ             ع ب               عُب 
ُ              حِب ِ             حُب ِ   ب  ب                حُب              ح  ُ           ح   حِب 
ب    ُ             ج  ُ                لبِ  ُ              حِب                 سُب  ب ِ ر               ابِ   

 

 
The lines below have 2 letter words bearing Tashdeed and Haraka 

ج ُ                حِج ُ                 حِج    ج ِ                ح  ج                   ح  ج   حِ               ح   
ُ                 فنِ    ُ                  فنِ   فنُ ِ                  ف ن                     ف ن ِ                ف ن 
م ِ               ضُم                   ا م                  ي م ُ               ن ب ِ  م                ض       ض 
         الِ                   مِن ِ                   ثُم                  و ل                    ا ن                   كُم   
 ُ م                 مُش  ب ِ ر                كلُ                 ظ  ن                هُن                     ظ 
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و   ر                    ز و                      شُو     ا و                      ت و                    حُو                    
 جُو ِ                  ذِو ُ                  كِو ِ                  ع و ُ                     فُو ِ                    نوُ ُ 
ي ُ ر  َُ ُ                  حِي                     ا ي                   ا ي ِ                 ايِ ُ                   ب  

ي ِ  ي                      نِ                    ضُي ُ                  مِي ُ                  ه   ب  ِ               س 
 

 

 

The lines below have  3 letter words bearing Tashdeed and Haraka 

ب                   ل ع ل                   ع ل  م   ب كُ  ر                  ك ذ   ق                   د    ص 
ِ لكُِ                  ل د ي     ل  ب  ن ار                       انِ  ن ا                      ب حِ                      س 
ة                      ب ي نِ ا ل                      قُو   و   ل                     ا ي هُ ا                    س   ا و  

 

 

 
The lines below have  4 or more letter words bearing Tashdeed and Haraka  

 ُ ِ ي               يبُ ي  و ِ ت            نسُ  سُ               سُع رِ  بُ             نقُ د ِ  يكُ ذ ِ
ئيِ   قِ مُت    ب ِهِم  ر                ةً                ه ن  مُ              ا ئِم    ا ل  ذِي ن               ج 
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ت  ر  كُو ِ  ل ت      و ن ق ل بُِ     ِ ئكُُم      عُط   و لِي كُُمُ        انُ ب ِ
ن    و  ُ ل ت             ل ع ل  هُم            ي ت ك ب   و   نقُ ت لُِ            س   حُلِي ِهِم          س 
ن               و ايِ  اى               ا ي هُ ا               ي ت  قُو ن    د وُ  ب حُِ                تُر   ف س 
نِ    رُه                 ع ل  م   امُ  ة                  ب ي نِ ة                   و د  ع ك                نئُ خ ِ

 

 
The lines below practice words with letters bearing Tashdeed and Long Vowels 

تّٰ                      ا لٰلُّ       باِلٰلِّ   ا لٰ                       ع نٰ                    ح 
ےٰ                 ز كٰه ا                ج نتِٰ                  ا كلٰوُ ن        ف ت نهُٰ        ت و ل
وٰهُن     عُٰو ن                ف س  لهٰ ا              ل ع نهُٰم              ن بيِ              سَ    ج 

 
 
 
The lines below practice words with letters bearing Tashdeed and Maddah 

آ و   ا تُ                         ةُ خ   ا لص   ُ ن ِ      اج  آن ِ                           د آب  ةً                                 تِظ     
آل يِ     آف وُ ن     َ   و ل   الض   نُ  الص   فٰتِ                ل ن ح        و الصٰ 
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The lines below practice words with letters bearing Tashdeed and Silent Letters.   

Remember, the letters ‘alif’, ‘waw’ and ‘ya’  with no haraka are not pronounced. 

The letter with the haraka will join to the letter with the tashdeed. 

اع ة     و ال  ذِي ن      َََ   منِ الصٰلحِِي                          انِ     الس  
وة                     ع مِل   الصٰلحِ تِ  ڪ   قُلِ  الٰلُّ               ا   تُواالز  
ليِ       م و تِ                    هُمُ  ال  و   ل وة                      فِ   الس    ا قِي مُواالص  
آءِ    َ  هُمُ  الظٰلمُِو ن    م   مِن   اصٰدِقيِ       مِن   الس  
ن   ك  ف اوُل  ئِ  هُمُ  ال ك فِرُو   كلُُ   الن  اسُ      َ ي  ا ي هُ االن  اسُ    

 

 

The lines below practice a letter with Tashdeed followed by a letter with Sukun. 

ن ا             ت ق ب  ل   ل يِ               علُ مِ  ن هُ              مُص  ر  ب حِ                ي س      ف س 
ل ن ا ئ هُم              ف ص   ي  ل ن ا             ن ب ِ ي ناً              ف ز                ت ل ق  و ن ه               سِك ِ
ف ن ا ر   ت             و ص  ك   ب ن ا            ف ص  ل ن ا            ل ع ذ   ا          و ن ز   و  ُ ر   ا س 
يةِ  َ  ر  فِِالت  و     ح      َ    ب ِ ر    اش ر  ي ن     َ                                          ل هُ   الد ِ
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The following lines practice words that have a letter with Tashdeed followed by another 
letter with Tashdeed. The same rules apply eg : 

 

 الِ  لٰ   =   اِ  ل        لٰ                          
 

 اِ    ل     ل            ل      ل                                                                       
                                            So the words read :  Illallaa 

___________________________________________________________ 
                                              

 انِ    لٰ    =         انِ                   لٰ                                                             
 
 اِ    ن    ن          ل      ل                                                                          
                                                        So the words read :  Innallaa 

 
 

 

  ِ ر  ق وُ ا    باِلش   ي  ةِ  َ  ر    ذُ                 ت ز    امُ ِي ِ                و ف  صٰ                  
ه رً   ج  او   اسِر   ع ة                   ي وُ ن      انِ    ال   ي  ةً َ  ر    و ذُ      امُ ِ  

ر     تِ       ي ع ل مُ  السِ  ر  م و تِ                كلُِ   الث  م   انِ     الس  
ن         و انِ    الٰلّ    ك  رُو  ن ك          ي ذ        انِ   ي  ت  خِذُو 
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Tashdeed with Tanween 
 
When a letter with tanween is followed by a letter with tashdeed, the ‘n’ sound from the 
tanween is not pronounced eg: 

 ذلً                          ذً                 ل                                        

 

 ذ ن             ل    ل                                                   

 The ‘nun sukun’ is dropped and not pronounced.  The word reads  

 ذ ل    ل         =        ذ ل                                  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 ف ر                            ف          ر                                          

 

َ  ر َ  ر                                                      فنُ            
 The ‘nun sukun’ is dropped and not pronounced.  The word reads  

ر   فُر        =       فُر                                         

 

ت قيِ م                                                       ت قِي م                                           هُدً                                               ے                                        م ُس   هُدًے         م ُس 

 

ت قِي م                                     ھُ          د            ن                                     ے                               م                 مُ        س 
The ‘nun sukun’ is dropped and not pronounced.  The ‘ya’ with no haraka is silent and also 
not pronounced.  The letter with the haraka ‘da fatha’ jumps to join the ‘mim with 
tashdeed’.  So the word reads    

ت قِي م                             هُد م ُس 
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سُو لً ر     م نِ هُم   م ا                     ب ة      مِ ن كُم                      ك ذِباً  و    عُص 
ل                            و لِي اًي  رِثُنِ    ل                              ي و م ئذِ     و   ل د ة      و    ج 
ا م  كِي      ر   ق ر  م ا                         ناً  و   ب ِهِم   ر                         سُل ط   مِن   
اماً  عِظ  اباً  و   لكُُم  م ِث                  تُر  ر       انِ                      ب ش   لِ ي ت    و  
ت قِي م                اط   م ُس  ة  ر    بِسُو    م ِث لهِ                     ع ل ے   صِر   
ان ت              ل  ي  خِ  ن               م نْ  لً    م ُب  كً    و    ج نتٰ     م ِن      

ن                  كُرُو   ف و ي ل    ل لِ  ذِي ن                       ق ليِ لا     م  ات ش 
منِ ه ا                 ب ي نِ ت      ل  ع ل  كُم                                ك ثيِ  ة     و  
رِز ق                ة      و   م  هُ  ل     م  غ فِر   ا ي ت      م بُ ي نِ ت                  

بِي  ة      ي  ك ادُ                  ل        غ ر  قِي  ة       و    ز ي توُ ن ة       ل        ش ر 
حِي م  ر                                  ف  ر       ءُو   و ا ن     الٰلّ       
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Sukun followed by Tashdeed 
 
When a letter with sukun is followed by a letter with tashdeed, the sukun letter  is not 
pronounced eg: 

 م ه  ت         The ‘da with sukun’ is not pronounced and the word is read as      م ه  د ت   
ب ِ ر   ب ِ ر       The ‘la with sukun’ is not pronounced and the word is read as         قلُ      قُ  

 
 

 ل ت د                  ا ن    ل                 كُن   ل                   ع ن   م                   م ن    ي ُ  
ب ِهِم  ر    ت مُ                   مِن      م ن    ي ُ                 ا ن    ل  ي س                  ع ب د 
ف  ي  حِ  ي    آءُ                             مِن    ل  دُن هُ                             ا ن       م ن     ي  ش 

 ا ن     ي  ق تلُوُ ن                             ا ن      ي  غ فِر                            و م ن    م  ع ه      
ت مِعُو ن                م ع ڪُم   م ِن    ق ب لِ                             م ع كُم     م ُس 
م  تُ ل  م ِ  حُ                          ف مِن هُم      م  ن       يّ   شِ        و ع ل ي كُم    م  ا   

           ِ ة       ي  غ لبِوُ ا     مِائ ت ي  ابرِ   ف اِن       ي  كُن    م ِائ ة        ص 
َ ضِ ر   و ال       آءِ      م  زُقُكُم     م ِن     الس    ثُم      يعُِي دُه       و م ن     ي  ر 
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HURUF ‘UL   MUQATTA’AT 

There are 114 suwer (chapters) in the Holy Qur’an.  29 of these start with ‘Single Letters’ or 
‘Muqatta’at’.  They begin with a letter(s) instead of a word. 
These letters are not pronounced phonetically but are read separately with their letter 
name  eg: 

 Ha-a-a    Me-e-e-e-m         ح م                                   

 ص                             ن            ق             ال م     
م   مِي  م   آد                                            نوُ ن                 ق آف              ا لفِ   لآ                  ص 
 

 

ه                ال ر                                 ي س                ط 
ار                      ي اسِي         م    ا                    ا لفِ   لآ  اه                  ط 
 

 

م          س  ق                                     ط  س                                     ع س   ط 
ا سِي  م مي  م    اسِي                                                     ع ي    سِي    ق آف                                               ط   ط 

 

 

                  ال ٮم  ر                                 ك ه ي ع ص                                   ال ٮم  ص    
آد    آد            ا لفِ   ل  م   مِي  م ص  اي ا ع ي    ص  ا ر                                ك آف   ه   الفِ ل   ل  م   مِي  م   
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ARABIC LETTERS 

       

Arabic Letter Name of the letter Arabic Letter Name of the letter 

 Dhaad ض Alif ا

 Ṫa ط Ba ب

 Zha ظ Ta ت

 Ayn‘ ع Tha ث

 Ghayn غ Jeem ج

 Fa ف Ha ح

 Qaaf ق Kha خ

 Kaaf ك Daal د

 Laam ل Dhaal ذ

 Meem م Ra ر 

 Nun ن Za ز 

 Waw و Seen س

 Ha    ە       ھ Sheen ش

 Ya ي Saad ص
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The following two Rules are explained very simply so that the student is 

aware of them. 

A more concise explanation will be given in the next book. 

NUN  QUTNI  -  a small  ن 

Sometimes a small ‘nun’ written under an ‘alif’ is found between two words. 

This is to link the two words and the ‘nun’ is pronounced whilst the ‘alif’ following it is silent.  

The small ‘nun’ is called ‘Nun Qutni’. 

 نوُ حُ  ا ب ت ه           نوُ حُ  نبِ ت ه     
 

م   ن   ا  ط  ُ  ا  ي  ي   اتّ   ذ         خ  اا  ش   م ث لا   ا  ل ق و مِ                      
 

QALB   -  a small   م 
Sometimes a small ‘meem’ is found either in the same word or between two words.    

When  ‘nun sukun’ or tanween is followed by  the letter ‘ba’ even if it is in the same word, 
then the ‘n’ sound is altered to a ‘m’ sound. 

  ِ ِ   Will be pronounced/read as  مِم   ب ي  ِ  Will be written as مِن   ب ي      مِن   ب ي 
 

ئ هُم     َ  صُم    بُك م   ِ ب         ا   ن بِ ي  ت هُ ن ب         مِن          ا   
 

THE NEXT BOOK WILL COVER AN INDEPTH EXPLANATION AS PART OF TAJWEED RULES. 
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STOPPING SIGNS 

In the Qur’an there are some signs or punctuation marks called ‘waqf’ or in plural ‘wuqoof’. 
These are found in the middle or the end of ayaats and  give us an indication of whether 
stopping/pausing is permitted or not. 
The most common wuqoof are: 

 
  : End of an aya – STOP 
 
 
 
Sometimes the following letters are placed on the ‘O’ to indicate various rules of stopping 
 
  

 Compulsary Stop – otherwise meaning is changed :  م

 Stop – End of a section :  ع

 Should Stop – End of a Sentence :  ط

 Better to Stop :  قف

 Can Stop or Continue :  ج

 Must continue, can take a breath :  ص

 

 Better NOT to stop :  لا

 Stop at the first or the second but not at both :  ؞؞ 
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STOPPING ON WORDS 

 

It is important to know how to stop at the end of the verse or in the middle when pausing to 

take breath. 

There are 5 different kinds of stopping or pausing: 

1) When the word ends with a letter that has a fatha, kasra, dhamma, kasra tanween or 
dhamma tanween, then the vowel is read as a sukun eg : 

  

 و الدِ تِك     و الدِ تِك                  

   ز و ج نِ                           ز و ج ن         

 أ ع بدُُ                        أ ع بدُ              

 لَ  ب        لَ  ب        

 شِق اق      شِق اق               

ك رِالْ  كِي مِ              هِدِي ن  الشٰ                                            و الذ ِ  م ع    
اب    ا لِي م                                  ل ه     كُن     ف ي كُو نُ               مُ   ع ذ   و لَ 
دِقيِ                 ن تمُ   ص  م ش                                 انِ   كُ هُو د  و    و ش اهِد   
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2) When the word ends with a letter that has a fatha tanween followed by  

 then the letter will be recited as a long vowel fatha (elongated to 2   ى     or   ا

harakaat) eg : 

     طُوًي                       طُو ا                         

ا ر  غ فُو       ار  غ فُو         

 

اً             ضُحً      سِي باً              هُدًى               ك ثيِ   ح 

ناً م بُيِ ناً    اً                سُل ط  بيِ  لوُ ن   خ   ت ع م 
                 

3) If the word ends with a ‘Ta Marbuta’ (round Taa), it is changed to a ‘Haa’ and the 
vowel accompanying it is omitted.  The Haa is pronounced with a ‘sukun’  eg : 

ه                                    ةِ                    بنِعِ م   بنِعِ م 

ةً                                  قوُ  ه                                                                  قوُ  
 

ً        ق لِيل ة     ةً       ش ف اع ة         ك ثيِ  ة  ف رِي ض 
منِ ة     ة  ر    د           ل ي ل ةُ        مُؤ  ج                    ك آف  ةً        
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4) If the word ends with a letter bearing a ‘sukun’, it stays the same and is pronounced 
the same eg : 

 ا ع بدُُو ا                  ا ع بدُُو ا                               

 

ا            ا م و ال ڪُم       م  هُ  ل   ا ع م  ا            ف ا تُو ا                ك ف رُو 

 
 

5) If the word ends with a letter bearing a ‘long vowel’, it stays the same and is 
pronounced the same (the long vowel is elongated to 2 harakaat)  eg :  

ل ن ا                                                ل ن ا                              ن ز    ن ز  
 

ل ن ا      ا                ف ا ن ز  ق ن ا                ا ي دِي ن ا                و ت ق و ه       ا غ ر 
 

 

Practice the following words from the Holy Qur’an  applying the stop rules : 

 

ي  ةِ    ِ ُ  ال ب  ي  ن          هُم   خ  رُو  ڪ    ق للاًِ  م  ا ت ذ 
نوُ د     ب هِ   ل ڪ  ِ  م الَ  ا         لرِ  انُ ال  ن س   و ق ال   
اطِئ ة     .                        ن اصِي ة   ك اذِب ة   خ          انِ         الِ ي ن ا        ايِ  اب كُم 
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Read the following ayaats from the Holy Qur’an applying all the relevant Stop 

Rules mentioned in the previous pages. 

 

آء لوُ ن          ع نِ  ال ن  ب ااِل ع ظِي مِ                                              ع م    ي ت س 
          ال  ذِ      ي    هُم     فِي هِ    مُُ ت لفُِو ن                                                          

 

آل ً   د ك    ض  ىف ا و              و و ج  ك   ي تِي مًا  ِد   ا ل م    يَ 
د ك  ج  و و   ع آئِلاً  ف ا غ ن              ف ه د ى     

 

ب كِ  ر    ةِ   آئِل   ف لا   ت ن ه ر      و ا م  ا بنِعِ م   و ا م  ا الس  
ث                                                                                                     د ِ  ف ح 

 

 

ف ئدِ ةِ    لعُِ  ع ل   ا ل  وُ ق د ةُ     ال  تِّ   ت ط    ن ارُ  الٰلّ  الْ 
د ة  د   م    م ُ                  د      د ة               فِ     ع م  ص  اه   ن   اِ   ع ل ي هِم    م ُؤ   
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دُكُم   ج         ل  امُكُم  را   و ل    ا و  َ ح   ل ن   ت ن ف ع كُم   
ةِ      ج     ي ف صِلُ    ب ي ن كُم                                          ي و م    ال قِي م 

 

 

ب كُ  ر   آء    ج  َ ضُ ر ال    د ك اً د ك اً    و    ك لا     اذِ ا دُك  تِ  
ف ًا                        ف ًا ص  لْ  ل كُ و ا ص   

 

Read Sura Quraysh with makharij and appling stop rules  

 

ت آءِ    ل ة  ر    الش ِ ح  ل فِهِم    ي ش         ا                             لِيِ ل فِ  قُر 

اال ب ي تِ    ال  ذِي     ا ه ذ  ب   ر  ف ل ي ع بدُُو  ي فِ و الص         
و ف                ا م ن هُم     م ِن      خ  هُم    م ِن     جُو ع            و   ع م   ا ط 

 

At this stage the student knows all the letters with makharij, harakaat, sukun, long 

vowels, tanween, tashdeed, silent letters and other signs to facilitate proper 

recitation.   

You should point out that they have read ayaats from the Holy Qur’an in the last 

few pages. 

 

They should now be encouraged to start reciting the Holy Qur’an.   

The next book will introduce the Rules of Tajweed.                
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